
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 19, 2010

Ms. Lillian Guillen Graham
Assistant City Attomey
City ofMesquite
P.O. Box 850137
Mesquite, Texas 75184-0137
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Dear Ms. Graham:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public fuformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 376390.

The Mesquite Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified video
recording. You claim the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.130 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted information.
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You assertthat portions ofthe submittedvideo recording are excepted under section 552.130
of the Govenunent Code, which provides that information relating to a motor vehicle
operator's license, drivel;'s license, lllotorvehide title, or:registTation issued by a Texas
agency is excepted fi:om public release, 1 Gov'tCode §. 552.130(a)(1), (2). Upon review, we

____ .J!,g!'ee theJHlbmitted "ideo re_cording_d~pic1s_TexasJic_ens_e_pJate_numbers_thaLare_subjecLto _
section 552.130. You represent that the department does not have the technical capability
to redact the infonnation subject to section 552.130 in the submitted video recording.

IWe note this office recently issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous determination
to all goverl1l11ental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including the portion
of any video recording depicting a discel11able Texas license plate number under section 552.130 of the
Govel11ment Code, without the necessity ofrequesting an attol11ey general decision.

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL;(512)463.-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An Equal E;n/;/~;m~n& OpportunitJ' Emplojer. Prinud o,r R~tycIed Papa

[
L

1-:"::"'==--- .---------------.------------------'--.-~-- --------- --------·-----------·----------------f



Ms. Lillian Guillen Graham - Page 2

Accordingly, the department must withhold the submitted video in its entirety pursuant to
section 552.130 of the Government Code. See Open Records Decision No. 364 (1983).

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detenuination regarding ally other infonuation or allY other circumstances.

TIns ruling triggers impOliallt deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenuuental body and ofthe requestor. For more infOlmation concerning those rights alld
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infOlmation lUlder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Admilnstrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll fi.·ee, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely, .

~fall t?~ai
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

JLldls

Ref: ID#376390

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)
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